
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 18th November, 2011 

 
10.00 am 

 
Darent Room,  

Sessions House,  
County Hall, Maidstone 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 

AGENDA 
 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

Friday, 18th November, 2011 at 10.00 am Ask for: Geoff Rudd 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694358 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

B. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS  AND PUBLIC FOR EXEMPT ITEMS 

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public) 
 

 
 

C.  MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 

1. Minutes (Pages 5 - 6) 

2. Baillie Gifford  

3. DTZ  

4. Fund Structure (Pages 7 - 24) 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

D.   MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 

1. Fund Position Statement (Pages 25 - 32) 

2. Collaborative Working (Pages 33 - 34) 

3. Changes to the LGPS (Pages 35 - 56) 



4. CIPFA Code of Practice On Public Sector Pensions / Finance Knowledge And 
Skills (Pages 57 - 60) 

5. Application For Admission To The Fund (Pages 61 - 64) 

 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Thursday, 10 November 2011 
 
 
(i) Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 

maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the 
relevant report. 

 
(ii) In accordance with the current arrangements for meetings, representatives of the 

Managers have been given notice of the meeting and will be in attendance for Items 
C2 and C3. 

 

 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Medway 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 2 September 2011. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr J E Scholes (Chairman), Mr P Clokie, Mr D S Daley, Mr J A Davies, 
Mrs J De Rochefort, Ms A Dickensen, Mr M J Jarvis, Mr J F London, Mr R A Marsh, 
Mr R J Parry, Mr S Richards, Mr M V Snelling and Mrs M Wiggins. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr A Wood (Acting Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement), Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services), Ms A Mings (Treasury & 
Investments Manager) and Mr G Rudd (Assistant Democratic Services Manager). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS  
 
42. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
(Item A2) 
 
There were none.  
 
43. Minutes  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2011 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
44. Dates of Meetings - 2012  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the following meeting dates for 2012 be noted; 
 
10 February 2012 
 2 March 2012 
18 May 2012 
29 June 2012 
31 August 2012 
16 November 2012 
 
 
D.   MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE  
 
45. Superannuation Fund Report & Accounts And External Audit  
(Item D1- report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement – Ms E Robinson of the Audit 
Commission was in attendance for this item) 

Agenda Item A3

Page 1



 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(a)    the contents of the Annual Report and Accounts for 2010 – 11 be 
noted and confirmed that they can be published: 

 
(b)    the external auditor’s Annual Governance Report be noted: and 

 
(c)    the position with regard to the Governance and Audit Committee 
be noted. 

 
 
46. Fund Position Statement  
(Item D2- report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
47. Application For Admission To The Fund  
(Item D3- report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a)  a revised legal agreement be entered into in respect of Kent 
Music School: 

 
 (b)   a revised legal agreement be entered into in respect of Turner  

Contemporary Centre, subject to the cessation report; and 
      
 (c)   once legal agreements have been prepared for all of the above  

matters,   the Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the 
legal documents. 

 
C.  MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE  
 
48. Minutes  
(Item C1) 
 
RESOLVED that the exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2011 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
49. Schroder Investment Management  
(Item C2) 
 
(1) Mr G Day, Mrs S Noffke and Mr P Duncombe, of Schroders were in 
attendance for this item to give a presentation on Schroders performance and to 
answer Members questions. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

Page 2



 

50. LGPS Reform Update Barnett Waddingham  
(Item C3) 
 
(1)      Mr G Muir, of Barnett Waddingham addressed the Members on his tabled 
report regarding Local Government Pension Scheme Reform. 
 
(2)      RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
51. Fund Structure  
(Item C4 - report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 
The Committee agreed a number of issues relating to the structure and management 
of the Fund.  
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item C1

Page 5

Document is Restricted



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item C4

Page 7

Document is Restricted



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13

Document is Restricted



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21

Document is Restricted



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee  

Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement 
 

To: Superannuation Fund Committee – 18 November 2011 
 

Subject: FUND POSITION STATEMENT 
 

Clarification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: 

 
To provide a summary of the Fund asset allocation and 
performance. 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. Attached is the Fund Position Statement report. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
2. Members are asked to note this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Katherine Gray 
Senior Accountant (Investments) 
Ext 4642 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item D1

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



1

S
u

m
m

a
ry

 o
f 

F
u

n
d

 A
ss

e
t 

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

 a
n

d
 P

e
rf

o
rm

a
n

c
e
 

S
u

p
e
ra

n
n

u
a
ti

o
n

 F
u

n
d

 C
o

m
m

it
te

e
 

3
0
 S

e
p

te
m

b
e
r 

2
0
1
1
 

B
y
: C

h
a
ir

m
a
n

 S
u

p
e
ra

n
n

u
a
ti

o
n

 F
u

n
d

 C
o

m
m

it
te

e
 

 
 

 A
c
ti

n
g
 D

ir
e
c
to

r 
o

f 
F

in
a
n

c
e
 

K
en

t 
C

o
u
n

ty
 C

o
u
n

ci
l 

S
u
p

er
an

n
u
at

io
n

 F
u
n

d
 2

0
1
1
 

N
ic

k
 V

ic
k
er

s—
H

ea
d
 o

f 
F

in
an

ci
al

 S
er

v
ic

es
 

C
la

s
s
if
ic

a
ti
o
n
: 
U

n
r
e
s
tr

ic
te

d
  

It
e
m

: 
D

2
 r

e
fe

r
s
 

F
U

N
D

 P
O

S
IT

IO
N

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
 

Page 27



2

M
a
rk

e
t 

R
e
tu

rn
s 

- 
3
 m

o
n

th
s 

to
 3

0
 S

e
p

te
m

b
e
r 

2
0
1
1
 

K
e
n

t 
C

o
u

n
ty

 C
o

u
n

c
il
 

S
u

p
e
ra

n
n

u
a
ti

o
n

 F
u

n
d

 2
0
1
1
 

T
h

is
 w

as
 t

h
e 

w
o

rs
t 

q
u
ar

te
r 

 f
o

r 
st

o
ck

 
m

ar
k
et

s 
si

n
ce

 t
h

e 
b

eg
in

n
in

g 
o

f 
th

e 
fi

-
n

an
ci

al
 c

ri
si

s 
in

 l
at

e 
2
0
0
8
. 

E
q
u
it

y 
m

ar
k
et

s 
ac

ro
ss

 t
h

e 
gl

o
b

e 
fe

ll 
s
[...]

• The main training opportunities are: 
 

- Annual half-day session provided by the investment consultant, 
actuary or an investment manager for the Committee. 

 
- Annual half-day KCC Pensions and Investment Conference. 
 
- Investment consultant, actuary and investment manager seminars 

and conferences (normally free). 
 

- LGC Investment Summit. 
 
 
Monitoring 
 

• All training undertaken should be notified to the Treasury & Investments 
Manager and a record maintained. 

 

• This will be reported to the Committee periodically. 
 
 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

By: 
 

Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Acting Corporate Director Finance and Procurement  
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee –  18 November 2011 

Subject: 
 

APPLICATION FOR ADMISSION TO THE FUND 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 

 

Summary: 
 

To report on the cessation report for Turner Contemporary 
Centre and recommended changes to bond levels. 

FOR DECISION 
 

 

 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
 
1.  At the September 2011 meeting the Committee were concerned that 

KCC had agreed to act as guarantor for Turner Contemporary Centre. 
  
2.  A cessation report has now been provided by Barnett Waddingham for 

Turner Contemporary Centre, who cease to be a participating employer 
on 18 November 2011. 

 
3.  Attached is a report from Barnett Waddingham concerning bonds levels, 

provided by admitted bodies, which are reviewed on an annual basis.  
 
 
TURNER CONTEMPORARY CENTRE 
 
 
4. A cessation report has now been prepared by Barnett Waddingham, on 

the basis KCC agreed to act as a guarantor for Turner Contemporary 
Centre.  

 
5. On this basis, the cessation report shows the Turner Contemporary 

Centre to be fully funded. 
 
6. As there have been changes to the original Admission Agreement a new 

agreement will be drafted for agreement between the parties. 
 

Agenda Item D5

Page 61



 

BOND LEVELS   
 
7.  The attached report from Barnett Waddingham explains why they 

recommend an increase to bond levels provided by admitted bodies.  
 
8.  This approach would broaden the risks the bond is intended to cover, 

thus further protecting the letting authority and the Pension Fund. 
However, the bigger the bond, the greater the cost of securing it, which 
may be of concern to the admitted bodies. 

 
9.  By way of examples the recommended level of new bonds for these 

employers is as follows –  
 

Transfer 
Admission Body 

Current 
bond level  

Recommended 
level of new bond 

Mitie Cleaning £5,000 £16,000 

Quadron £104,000 £132,000 

Compass Group £11,000 £24,000 

Norwest Holst £36,000 £68,000 

Mitie PFI £34,000 £65,000 

Orchard Theatre £73,000 £81,000 

MCCH Limited £20,000 £47,000 

Fusion Lifestyle £56,000 £151,000 

Reliance Task 
Management 

£85,000 £110,000 

Northgate Services £31,000 £64,000 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
10.   Members are asked to:  

 
(1) Note the details of the cessation report for Turner Contemporary 

Centre, and 
 
(2) Determine the approach to be taken concerning the bond levels. 

 
 
 

Steven Tagg       
Investments and Treasury 
Ext. 4625        

Page 62



 

KENT Bond Review Briefing Note August 2011.docx 

Client Briefing Note 

Client: Kent County Council Pension Fund Date 18 August 2011 

Subject: Bond Levels 

Prepared by Graeme D Muir FFA 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 When a Scheme employer outsources a service that is to be provided by a transferee admission body, the 
carry out an assessment, taking account of actuarial 

advice, of the level of risk arising on the premature termination of the provision of the service by reason of 
insolvency, winding up or liquidation of her transferee admission body   

1.2 The Regulations also carried out to the satisfaction of the administering 
authority  

2 Potential Risks 

2.1 When transferee admission bodies were first allowed to join the LGPS the consensus view was that the key risk 
was early retirement str

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 18 November 2011. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr J E Scholes (Chairman), Mr M Baker (substitute for Mr S Richards), 
Mr J Burden, Ms S V Carey, Mr D Carr, Mr P Clokie, Mr D S Daley, Mr J A Davies, 
Mrs J De Rochefort, Ms A Dickenson, Mr M J Jarvis, Mr J F London, Mr R A Marsh, 
Mr R J Parry, Mr M V Snelling and Mrs M Wiggins. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr A Wood (Acting Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement), Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services), Ms A Mings (Treasury & 
Investments Manager), Ms K Gray (Senior Accountant Investments) and Mr G Rudd 
(Assistant Democratic Services Manager). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS  
 
52. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
(Item A2) 
 
There were none.  
 
 
53. Minutes  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2011 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
D.   MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE  
 
54. Fund Position Statement  
(Item D1- report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
55. Collaborative Working  
(Item D2- report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted 
 
 



 

2 

56. Changes to the LGPS  
(Item D3-report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
57. CIPFA Code of Practice On Public Sector Pensions / Finance Knowledge 
And Skills  
(Item D4 - report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 
RESOLVED that the Training Plan be agreed. 
 
 
58. Application For Admission To The Fund  
(Item D5-report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a)  the details of the cessation report for Turner    Contemporary 
Centre be noted, and 

 
      (b)   Admitted bodies be made aware that the new bond levels  
                 recommended by Barnett Waddingham will be applied. 

            
 
C.  MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE  
 
59. Minutes  
(Item C1) 
 
RESOLVED that the exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2011 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
60. Baillie Gifford  
(Item C2) 
 
(1) Mr N Morecroft and Mrs L Dewar, of Baillie Gifford were in attendance for this 
item to give a presentation and answer Members questions. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
61. DTZ  
(Item C3) 
 
(1)      Mr P O’Gorman, of DTZ was in attendance for this item to give a presentation 
and answer Members questions. 
 



 

3 

(2)     RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
62. Fund Structure  
(Item C4- report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 
 
The Committee agreed a number of issues relating to the structure and management 
of the Fund.  
 
 
 


